SECTION-III

## IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

# PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) Nos. 32080-32082 OF 2014, 11335, 9292, 15251 AND 15250 OF 2015 WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

Rajesh Kumar Nahar etc.etc.

.....Petitioners

Versus

Government of Tamil Nadu & Ors.

....Respondents

#### OFFICE REPORT

#### SLP(C) NOS. 32080-32082 OF 2014

The matters above-mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 2<sup>nd</sup> December, 2014 when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

"Issue notice.

Tag with SLP (C) No...../2014 (CC 3151-3152/2014)."

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued to all the three respondents on 16<sup>th</sup> January, 2015 through registered A.D. Post. Mr. B. Balaji, Advocate has on 5<sup>th</sup> February, 2015 filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of all the three Respondents but he has not filed Counter Affidavit so far.

#### **SLP(C) NOS. 11335 AND 9292 OF 2015**

The matters above-mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 01<sup>st</sup> April, 2015 when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

"Delay Condoned. Issue notice. Tag with SLP (C) Nos. 6262-6263 of 2014"

It is submitted that Counsel for the Petitioner has not filed spares copies so far for issuing the Show Cause Notice. Hence, Show Cause Notice could not be issued.

:2:

### **SLP(C) NO. 15250 AND 15251 OF 2015**

The matters above-mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 11<sup>th</sup> May, 2015 when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

"Delay condoned. Issue Notice. Tag with SLP (C) Nos. 6262-6263/2015"

It is submitted that Counsel for the Petitioner has not filed spares copies so far for issuing the Show Cause Notice. Hence, Show Cause Notice could not be issued.

The Office Report is listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court for orders. Dated this the 27<sup>th</sup> Day of July, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

#### Copy to:

- 1. Ms. Prerna Mehta, Advocate 220, Lawyers Chamber.
- 2. Mr. B Balaji, Advocate (Standing Counsel for the State of Tamil Nadu)
- Ms. Geetha Kovilan, Advocate,
   L.G.F. Birbal Road,
   Jangpura Extn., New Delhi.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

с4