SECTION - III

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

<u>PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NOS. 6262-6263, 5411-5413 AND 6264-6265 OF 2014 15917, 16439-16440 AND 15354 OF 2015</u>

TVL. Sri Raja Engieering Contractors

.....Petitioners

-Versus-

Commercial Tax Officer, Theni-1 Etc.

.....Respondents

OFFICE REPORT S.L.P. © NO. 5411-5413 AND 6264-6265 OF 2014:-

The Office Report on default was listed before Hon'ble Judge in Chamber on 14th May, 2015 when His Lordship was pleased to pass the following order:-

"As prayed, as a last chance, four weeks' time is granted to the learned counsel for the petitioners to comply with the Office Report dated 9-4-2015 for filing spare copies of the SLPs."

It is submitted that Show Cause Notice was issued on 28th May, 2015 and 1st June, 2015 to the sole respondent by registered A.D. Post. A.D. Card duly signed has been received back from the sole respondent but no one has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of the said sole respondent so far. A copy of show cause notice was also handed over to Mr. B. Balaji, Advocate/Standing Counsel for the State of Tamil Nadu, but he has not filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of the sole respondent in these matters so far.

S.L.P. © NO. 6262-6263 OF 2014

It is submitted that the matters fall under complete category.

S.L.P. © NOs. 15917, 16439-16440 AND 15354 OF 2015

The matters above-mentined were listed before Hon'ble Court on 2^{nd} July, 2015 when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

"Issue notice.

Tag with SLP © Nos. 6262-6263 of 2014."

It is submitted that Advocates for the Petitioners have not filed Spares Copies for issuing the Show Cause Notice so far. Hence, Show Cause Notice have not been issued in all the matters mentioned above so far.

The office report is listed before the Ld. Registrar Court.

Dated this the 25th day of August, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

-2-

Copy to:-

- 1. Mr. K.V. Vijay Kumar, Advocate 31, Lawyer's Chamber.
- 2. Mr. B. Balaji, Advocate (Standing Counsel for the State of Tamil Nadu.)
- 3. Mrs. Geetha Kovilan, Advocate No. 15, LGF Birbal Road, Jangpura Extn., New Delhi.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

c1